Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

No. 09-<u>091</u>339 APR 30 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ PURINA PETCARE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

• 🌢 -

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

•

THOMAS C. WALSH (Counsel of Record) KENNETH A. KLEBAN B. DEREK ROSE BRYAN CAVE LLP One Metropolitan Square #3600 St. Louis, Missouri 63102 (314) 259-2000 twalsh@bryancave.com

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

and the second second

Blank Page

vitisatoris**tist t**im sidasēras, metassieku izveries seru navensis atari sudasas de iesarasīj

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Formation and Funding of the ESOP	2
Cashout Distributions to Terminated Participants	3
ESOP Funding of Cashout Distributions	4
The Claimed Deductions	5
Tax Court Proceedings	6
The General Mills Case	8
The Conopco Case	9
Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT RE- GARDING THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF THE DEDUCTIBILITY OF "APPLIC- ABLE DIVIDENDS" UNDER §404(k)	11
A. The Statutory Scheme	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	-	чвс
	B. Section 404(k) Requires Two Trans- actions for There To Be a Deduction	12
	C. The Cashout Distributions Were Not Made "In Connection With" the Redemp- tive Dividends	14
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE DEFERENCE OWED BY EACH CIRCUIT TO THE FEDERAL TAX DECISIONS BY OTHER CIRCUITS AND SHOULD HOLD THAT THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT WAS RE- QUIRED TO FOLLOW THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT ON THE SAME ISSUE TO PROMOTE CONSIS- TENCY AND PREDICTABILITY IN THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF FEDERAL TAX LAW AND POLICY	23
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS VIOLATED THE PLAIN MEANING RULE BECAUSE RALSTON'S CLAIMED DEDUCTIONS ARE NOT BARRED BY §162(k)(1) DUE TO THE EXCEPTION PROVIDED BY §162(k)(2)(A)(iii)	27
	9102(K)(2)(A)(111)	21
CON	CLUSION	33

APPENDIX

A.	Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (Feb. 9, 2010)	A-1
В.	Tax Court Opinion and Order (Sept. 10, 2008) and Decision (Dec. 18, 2008)	A-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

C. Relevant StatutesA-4	4
-------------------------	---

D. Opinion of the Eighth Circuit in General Mills v. Commissioner (Jan. 26, 2009)......A-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abuelhawa v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)	21
Aeroquip-Vickers, Inc. v. Commissioner, 347 F.3d 173 (6th Cir. 2003)2	25
Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. E.P.A., 540 U.S. 461 (2004)2	24
Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States, 329 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2003)passin	т
Chief Indus. v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 2004- 452	20
Chock Full O'Nuts Corp. v. United States, 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)2	23
Conopco, Inc. v. United States, 572 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2009)	27
Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Syl- vania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)2	29
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	31
Custom Chrome, Inc. v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 1998-3172	20
Fort Howard Corp. v. Commissioner, 103 T.C. 345 (1994), supplemented by 107 T.C. 187 (1996)	20
General Mills, Inc. & Subsidiaries v. United States, 554 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2009)passin	m

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. United States, 825 F.2d 1568 (Fed.Cir. 1987)	25
Hill v. Commissioner, 204 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
Kass v. Commissioner, 60 T.C. 218 (1973)	18
Keasler v. United States, 766 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
King Enters., Inc. v. United States, 418 F.2d 511 (Ct.Cl. 1969)	
Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	24
National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	23
Nickell v. Commissioner, 831 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1987)	25
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	31
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	24
Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	29
Rushing v. Commissioner, 441 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1971)	18
Square D Co. v. Commissioner, 438 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2006)	
United States v. Martinez, 258 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2001)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United States v. Regans, 125 F.3d 685 (8th Cir.	
1977)	21
United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	29
Wilgard Realty Co. v. Commissioner, 127 F.2d	
514 (2d Cir. 1942)	17

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §162(k)(1)passim
26 U.S.C. §162(k)(2)(A)(iii)passim
26 U.S.C. §3166, 10, 28, 29
$26 \ U.S.C. \ \$404(k)passim$
26 U.S.C. §561passim
26 U.S.C. §562
26 U.S.C. §591
26 U.S.C. §808
$26 \ U.S.C. \ \S{6213(a)} \dots 1$
26 U.S.C. §6213(b)6
26 U.S.C. §74421, 6
26 U.S.C. §74821
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)1
Pub. L. 94-455 §803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976)22
Tax Reform Act of 1976, §803(h), 98 Stat. 1520 (1976)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §27 (1980)2	:4
Treas. Reg. §1.162(k)-12	23
Treas. Reg. §1.404(k)-32	23
Treas. Reg. §1.561-1(a)1	.0
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. General Explanation of the Tax Re- form Act of 1986, at 278 (Comm. Print 1987)12, 1	.9
H.R. Conf. Rep. 99-841, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 40752	20
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. at 248 (1985)	51
78 Cong. Rec. 2663 (1934)	;1
129 Cong. Rec. 33813-28 (1983)	31
129 Cong. Rec. 33815 (1983)2	2
129 Cong. Rec. 33826 (1983)2	2
130 Cong. Rec. 12697 (1984)	;1
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988)1	.6
